i

IS L/A\ M Cl

| COMMUNICATION

P = v




ISLAMIC

COMMUNICATION




Published by-
IIUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2012
© [IUM Press, [ITUM

All nghts reserved No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored 1n a retrieval system, or transntted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without prior written permission {from the publisher

Perpustakaan Negaia Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Contemporary tssue in Islamic communication / edited Mohd Yusof Hussain
Includes index
ISBN 978-967-418-236-6
I Communication Rehgious aspects Islam | Mohd Yusof Hussain
3022

ISBN 978-967-418-236-6

Member of Majlis Penerbitan [lmiah Malaysia — MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed 1in Malaysia by  11IUM PRINTING SDN BHD.
No 1, Jalan Industr1 Batu Caves 1/3,
Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves.
68100 Batu Caves, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel : 03-6188 1542/ 1544 /1545
Fax 03-6188 1543
Website www numprinting com



Contents

Preface

]

Changing Issues in Mass Communication
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Press Freedom from an Islamic Perspective
Neraw: Sedu

Western Journalism Ethics' Are They Suitable for Muslim
Journalists?
Saodah Wok

Moving from Secular to Islamic Code of Journalism Ethics
Zeti Azreen Ahmad

Towards a Press Theory of Accountability to Allah
Mohd Yusof Hussan

The Need for a Standardised Commumnication Policy in
Muslim Countries
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Distorted Image About Islam 1n Western Writings
Mohd Yusof Hussain

The Danish Cartoons
Mohd Yusof Hussain

The Munkar in Western Television Programs
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Vil

21

39

45

55

65

75

83



10

11

12

13

14

15

Silencing the Ulama
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Television as an Instrument of Cultural Imperialism
in Malaysia
Shafizan Muhamed

Influence of American Family Life Television Programs
on the Muslim Audience in Malaysia
Norbaidurt Ruslan

Islamic Alternative Press: The Case of Harakah
Che Mahzan Ahmad

Religious Television as an Alternative Media
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Moving Towards a New Muslim World Information
Order
Mohd Yusof Hussain

About the Contributors
Index

vi

93

103

123

163

177

191

203
205



2

Press Freedom from an Islamic Perspective

NERAWI SEDU

Introduction

O ye who believe! If a wicked person comes to you with any news,
ascertamn the truth, lest ye harm people unwittingly, and afterwards
become full of repentance for what ye have done (Surah al-
Hujurat, 49. 6).

And pursue not that of which thou hast no knowledge, for every act of
hearing, or of seeing or of (feeling in) the heart will be enquired into
(on the Day of Reckoning) (Surah al-Isra’, 17: 36).

The abovementioned verses warn a person to verify any information or
news received from anybody n order to avoid any negative consequences or
repercussion, and show that Islam 1s concerned about the impacts of one’s
expression as 1t can cause unrest in soctety This writing brings to hight
critical aspects of press freedom, in relation to the freedom of expressions,
as they promoted 1n the main sources of Islamic teachings, that is, the
Qur’an and hadith.

Press Freedom with Reference to Freedom of
Expression in Islam

The concepts of press, and press freedom are not mentioned specifically in
the primary sources of Islamic in the Qur ‘an and Sunnah (tradiions) of the
Prophet Muhammad (p.b.u.h.). On the other hand, the term ‘news,’ which
1s an important aspect of press freedom, or in Arabic, ‘Naba’ or ‘Khabar,’
1s mentioned 1n many places in the Qur'an (Pasha, 1993). For example, the
term ‘Naba’ is used n verse 6, Surah al-Hujurat. 1t was also noted by Pasha



	1
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	2
	20
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9



