Contemporary Issues in ISLAMIC COMMUNICATION

Editor Mohd Yusof Hussain

> IIUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

Contemporary Issues in ISLAMIC COMMUNICATION

Editor

Mohd Yusof Hussain



Published by IIUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2012 © HUM Press, HUM

All rights reserved No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission from the publisher

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Contemporary issue in Islamic communication / edited Mohd Yusof Hussain Includes index ISBN 978-967-418-236-6

1 Communication Religious aspects Islam 1 Mohd Yusof Hussain 302 2

ISBN 978-967-418-236-6

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia – MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed in Malaysia by HUM PRINTING SDN BHD.

No 1, Jalan Industri Batu Caves 1/3, Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves, 68100 Batu Caves, Selangor Darul Ehsan

Tel: 03-6188 1542 / 1544 / 1545

Fax 03-6188 1543

Website www numprinting com

Contents

Preface		V11
1	Changing Issues in Mass Communication Mohd Yusof Hussain	1
2	Press Freedom from an Islamic Perspective Nerawi Sedu	7
3	Western Journalism Ethics: Are They Suitable for Muslim Journalists? Saodah Wok	21
4	Moving from Secular to Islamic Code of Journalism Ethics Zeti Azreen Ahmad	39
5	Towards a Press Theory of Accountability to Allah Mohd Yusof Hussain	45
6	The Need for a Standardised Communication Policy in Muslim Countries Mohd Yusof Hussain	55
7	Distorted Image About Islam in Western Writings Mohd Yusof Hussain	65
8	The Danish Cartoons Mohd Yusof Hussain	75
9	The Munkar in Western Television Programs Mohd Yusof Hussain	83

10	Silencing the <i>Ulama</i> Mohd Yusof Hussain	93
11	Television as an Instrument of Cultural Imperialism in Malaysia Shafizan Muhamed	103
12	Influence of American Family Life Television Programs on the Muslim Audience in Malaysia Norbaiduri Ruslan	123
13	Islamic Alternative Press: The Case of Harakah Che Mahzan Ahmad	163
14	Religious Television as an Alternative Media Mohd Yusof Hussain	177
15	Moving Towards a New Muslim World Information Order Mohd Yusof Hussain	191
About the Contributors		203
Index		205

Press Freedom from an Islamic Perspective

NERAWI SEDU

Introduction

O ye who believe! If a wicked person comes to you with any news, ascertain the truth, lest ye harm people unwittingly, and afterwards become full of repentance for what ye have done (*Surah al-Hujurat*, 49. 6).

And pursue not that of which thou hast no knowledge, for every act of hearing, or of seeing or of (feeling in) the heart will be enquired into (on the Day of Reckoning) (*Surah al-Isra*', 17: 36).

The abovementioned verses warn a person to verify any information or news received from anybody in order to avoid any negative consequences or repercussion, and show that Islam is concerned about the impacts of one's expression as it can cause unrest in society. This writing brings to light critical aspects of press freedom, in relation to the freedom of expressions, as they promoted in the main sources of Islamic teachings, that is, the *Qur'an* and *haduth*.

Press Freedom with Reference to Freedom of Expression in Islam

The concepts of press, and press freedom are not mentioned specifically in the primary sources of Islamic in the *Qur'an* and *Sunnah* (traditions) of the Prophet Muhammad (p.b.u.h.). On the other hand, the term 'news,' which is an important aspect of press freedom, or in Arabic, '*Naba*' or '*Khabar*,' is mentioned in many places in the *Qur'an* (Pasha, 1993). For example, the term '*Naba*' is used in verse 6, *Surah al-Hujurat*. It was also noted by Pasha